Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harris, N.A., as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank		10/22/2007	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Atlas Electric Devices Co.	
Street Address:	4114 North Ravenswood Avenue	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60613	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	71160913	FADE-OMETER
Serial Number:	71281070	WEATHER-OMETER
Serial Number:	72452673	AQUANIZER
Serial Number:	73564581	BBUGVACT
Serial Number:	73611129	SUN 10
Serial Number:	71281071	LAUNDER-OMETER
Serial Number:	72248781	CSI

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900090130

(312)577-8756 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8348

cheryle.stone@kattenlaw.com Email: Correspondent Name: Cheryle Stone c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street

**REEL: 003646 FRAME: 0260** 

**TRADEMARK** 

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-00273	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryle A. Stone	
Signature:	/Cheryle A. Stone/	
Date:	10/24/2007	

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=HarrisPatentTrademarkReleaseforAtlasElectricDevices#page1.tif source=HarrisPatentTrademarkReleaseforAtlasElectricDevices#page2.tif source=HarrisPatentTrademarkReleaseforAtlasElectricDevices#page3.tif source=HarrisPatentTrademarkReleaseforAtlasElectricDevices#page4.tif source=HarrisPatentTrademarkReleaseforAtlasElectricDevices#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003646 FRAME: 0261

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of <u>llet 22, 2007</u> ("Effective Date") by and between Harris N.A., a national banking association, as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, with an address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Bank"), and Atlas Electric Devices Co., with an address at 4114 North Ravenswood Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60613 (the "Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement Re: Patents and Trademarks by and among the Company and the Bank dated October 4, 1993 (the "Security Agreement"), the Company granted to the Bank a security interest in and to all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as set forth in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States patents and trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Patent Office ("PTO") on October 7, 1993, at Reel 006723, Frame 0001; and at Reel 1043, Frame 0217

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that the Bank release its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Collateral.

At the Company's expense, the Bank shall take all further actions, and provide to the Company, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Company to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

HARRIS, N.A., as successor by merger with HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK

Name:

Title:

-2-

### SCHEDULE A

#### PATENTS (US)

1 Patent #: 4743809 Issue Date: 05/10/1988 Application #: 07078547 Filing Date: 07/28/1987

Title: XENON LAMP CIRCUIT

2 Patent #: 4825078 Issue Date: 04/25/1989 Application #: 07112666 Filing Date: 10/22/1987

Title: RADIATION SENSOR

3 Patent #: 4843893 Issue Date: 07/04/1989 Application #: 07131221 Filing Date: 12/10/1987

Title: WEATHERING TESTING SYSTEM

4 Patent #: 4957011 Issue Date: 09/18/1990 Application #: 07345658 Filing Date: 05/01/1989

Title: WEATHERING TESTING SYSTEM

5 Patent #: 5036242 Issue Date: 07/30/1991 Application #: 07424111 Filing Date: 10/19/1989

Title: LAMP COOLING SYSTEM

6 Patent #: 5226318 Issue Date: 07/13/1993 Application #: 07764154 Filing Date: 09/20/1991

Title: WEATHERING TESTER

7 Patent #: 5136686 Issue Date: 08/04/1992 Application #: 07787748 Filing Date: 11/05/1991

Title: NON-LINEAR GENETIC ALGORITHMS FOR SOLVING PROBLEMS BY FINDING A FIT COMPOSITION OF FUNCTIONS

8 Patent #: 5220840 Issue Date: 06/22/1993 Application #: 07883174 Filing Date: 05/15/1992

Title: METHOD OF CALIBRATING LIGHT OUTPUT OF A MULTI-LAMP LIGHTFASTNESS TESTING CHAMBER

9 Patent #: 764,154 Title: WEATHEING TESTER

10. Patent #:883174

Title: ACCELERATED WEATHERING AND LIGHTFASTNESS TESTING

#### PATENTS (FOREIGN)

- 3 -

Atlas - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks 12168490 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003646 FRAME: 0264 1 Patent #: 883311540.4

Title: WEATHERING TESTING SYSTEM

2. Patent #: 90306038.2

Title: LAMP COOLING SYSTEM

3. Patent #: 91309253

Title: ACCELERATED WEATHERING AND LIGHTFASTNESS CHAMBER

4. Patent #: 68016/1988

Title: WEATHERING TESTING SYSTEM

5. Patent #: 304240/91

Title: ACCELERATED WEATHERING AND LIGHTFASTNESS CHAMBERS

6. Patent #: 172542/90

Title: LAMP COOLING SYSTEM

7. Patent #: 68015/1988 RADIATION SENSOR

# **PATENT LICENSES**

1. Patent #:4350495

Title: CHEMILUMINESCENSE APPARATUS

2. Patent #:4,760,734

Title: APPARATUS FOR MEASURING THE RHEOLOGICAL PROPERTIES

# TRADEMARKS (U.S.)

- 1 Serial #: 71160913 Filing Date: 03/20/1922 Reg #: 164518 Reg. Date: 02/20/1923 Mark: FADE-OMETER
- 2 Serial #: 71281070 Filing Date: 03/21/1929 Reg #: 260573 Reg. Date: 08/27/1929 Mark: WEATHER-OMETER
- 3 Serial #: 71281071 Filing Date: 03/21/1929 Reg #: 259521 Reg. Date: 07/30/1929 Mark: LAUNDER-OMETER
- 4 Serial #: 72248781 Filing Date: 06/23/1966 Reg #: 847346 Reg. Date: 04/09/1968 Mark: CSI

-4-

- 5 Serial #: 72452673 Filing Date: 03/26/1973 Reg #: 998208 Reg. Date: 11/12/1974 Mark: AQUANIZER
- 6 Serial #: 73564581 Filing Date: 10/23/1985 Reg #: 1403032 Reg. Date: 09/02/1986 Mark: BBUGVACT
- 7 Serial #: 73611129 Filing Date: 07/24/1986 Reg #: 1432531 Reg. Date: 03/10/1987 Mark: SUN 10

#### TRADEMARKS (FOREIGN)

1. Serial #:162592

Mark: FADE-OMETER Canada

2. Serial #: 161486

Mark: WEATHER-OMETER Canada

3. Serial #: 742512 Germany

Mark: FADE-OMETER

4. Serial #: 742511 Germany

Mark: WEATHER-OMETER

5. Serial #: 1725364 Japan

Mark: WEATHER-OMETER

6. Serial #: 1724365 Japan

Mark: WEATHER-OMETER

7. Serial #: 574201 Japan

Mark: WEATHER-OMETER

# TRADEMARK LICENSES

1. Serial # 585237 Mark: ACCELLERATOR

- 5 -

**RECORDED: 10/24/2007**